TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Wolfgang Buechler Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on December 9, 2024.

Resolution Authorizing Appointment to Position

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 9th day of December 2024 that Troy Barnes is appointed to the full-time position of Building Inspector with an effective starting date of January 2, 2024.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the starting annual salary is \$50,000.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that annual salary shall be increased to \$54,000 upon completion of the following courses:

9A: Intro. to Code Enforcement Practices, Part 1 – Regulations, Admin., and Enforcement
9B: Introduction to Code Enforcement Practices, Part 2 – Fire Safe Design
9C: Inspection Procedures for Existing Structures

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that annual salary shall be increased to \$58,000 upon completion of the following courses:

9D: General Construction Principles9E: Residential Building Construction9F: Commercial Building Construction

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the probationary period of employment is twelve (12) months and completion of Building Safety Inspector training is required within six (6) months of the date of hire and Code Enforcement Officer training is required to be completed within twelve (12) months of the date of hire.

This resolution shall take effect immediately.